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VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI

Introduction

This document has been revised to provide a visual summary of the perceptions of VSU alumni one
year and five years after graduation. Responses were received from one hundred five one-year out
alumni who graduated during the 2005 calendar year and ninety-two five year out alumni who gradu-
ated during the 2001 calendar year.

This is the third year of web-based survey administration. Six hundred fifteen valid e-mail addresses
were provided by the VSU Alumni Office for alumni. The paper survey used in previous years asked
alumni to respond to over ninety questions. The web survey, revised with the assistance of the VSU
Alumni Association, eliminated over fifty questions, leaving a total of forty-four.

E-mail invitations to participate in the survey were sent to eligible alumni in February 2006. Two
follow-up invitations were sent at later intervals, and responses were collected through the middle of
April 2006. The combined response rate for all alumni completing the survey was 32%. Itis anticipated
that these results will be used by colleges and departments as one indicator of the effectiveness of the
University's programs and services.

Angela Henderson, Institutional Research Analyst, designed the survey, coordinated the collection of
data, and analyzed the results. The report was prepared by Linda Gooden, Research Associate, with

the assistance of Tameka Woods, Graduate Assistant.

Special appreciation is extended to Karen Johnson in the VSU Alumni Office who furnished the e-mail
addresses for this study.

We invite you to explore the results shown on the following pages and welcome your comments.
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ALUMNI VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

Description of the Responding Alumni
Number of Respondents: 105 - One-Year Out Respondents
92 - Five-Years Out Respondents
(All percentages are based on valid responses. Not all alumni answered every question.)

Background Characteristics
Age of Respondents

100%

80%

69.2%

60% 56.2%

40% -

20% -

19%1.1% 2.9%33% 11%  1.0% 1.1%
0% A o

20-24 25-29 30-34 3539 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59

‘I] Year Out M5 Years Out ‘

* 89 one-year out and 63 five-years out alumni were between ages 20-29.
* 16 one-year out and 28 five-years out alumni were age 30 or older.

Race/Ethnicity

Asian

Black, non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Multi-racial

Other

76,0%

White, non-Hispanic 72.5%

Bl 1 Year Out 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W5 Years Out

* 23 one-year out and 22 five-years out alumni were Black, non-Hispanic.
* 79 one-year out and 66 five-years out alumni were White, non-Hispanic.
* 2 one-year out and 3 five-years out alumni were Asian, Hispanic,
Multi-racial or Other.
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ALUMNI VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

Gender

1 Year Out 5 Years Out

56.0%

HMale lFemale Hl Male lFemale

44.0%

* 71 one-year out and 51 five-years out alumni were female.
* 34 one-year out and 40 five-years out alumni were male.

Current State of Residence

Alabama
California
Florida
Georgia Silzh
Hawaii
Maryland
Nebraska

New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Texas
Wyoming

Outside U.S.

W1YearOut | (o 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W5 Years Out

* 95 one-year out and 58 five-years out alumni live in the state of Georgia.
* 9 one-year out and 33 five-years out alumni live outside the state of Georgia.
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V ALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

ALUMNI

Major Field of Study at VSU

Accounting

Administrative Services

Art

Biology

Business Education
Communication Disorders
Computer Information Systems
Computer Science

Criminal Justice

Early Childhood Education
Economics

English
Environmental Geography
Exercise Science

Finance

General Studies

History

Interior Design
Management

Marketing

Mass Media/Public Relations
Middle Grades Education
Nursing

Political Science

Psychology

Secondary Education
Sociology and Anthropology
Special Education (Interrelated Special Education)

Special Education (Deaf & Hard of Hearing)

Speech Communication

11.1%
10.7%

14.4%

1.0% 6.7%
Sports Medicine [T
Technical Studies 5.8%
Theatre Arts 2'220-/09%
Trade and Industrial Education 1.9%
1.9%
Other 3.3%
Bl 1 Year Out ‘
W 5 Years Out 0% 10%

20%
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VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI

Graduate Studies
Applied to graduate school and Accepted to graduate school

'I 0,
00% 0% 94.7%

80%

60%

47.6%

40% -

20%

0% -
Applied Accepted

B 1 Year Out W5 Years Out

* 41 one-year out and 39 five-years out alumni applied to graduate school.
* Of those who applied, 37 one-year out and 36 five-years out alumni were
accepted to graduate school.

Were the courses in your major at VSU helpful in gaining admission to graduate or
professional school?

o 54.8%
Definitely Yes
44.7%

31.0%
Probably Yes
44.7%
7.1%
Probably No
5.3%

7.1%
5.3%

Definitely No

M1 Year Out 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[ 5 Years Out

* 36 one-year out and 34 five-years out alumni said their major courses
were probably or definitely helpful in gaining admission to graduate or
professional school.
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V ALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

ALUMNI

How well did VSU prepare vou for vour additional educational work?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
2.5%
0% |
Inadequate

Adequate

47.6%

Good

‘I] Year Out M5 Years Out ‘

Excellent

* 33 one-year out and 33 five-years out alumni felt their preparation was

good or excellent.

Degree sought?
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Doctorate

Professional

Master's

Bachelor's

M1 Year Out
W5 Years Out

4.5%
7.9%

81.6%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

* 31 one-year out and 31 five-years out alumni were seeking a Master's

degree.



ALUMNI

~ ALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

Employment
Were the courses in your major at VSU helpful in obtaining your first job after graduatin
from VSU?
o 5.5%
Definitely Yes 40.7%
5%
Probably Yes
Probably No
Definitely No
M1 Year Out 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W5 Years Out

H

* 66 one-year out and 66 five-years out alumni said their major courses were

probably or definitely helpful in obtaining employment.

ow well did VSU prepare vou for vour first job?
100%
80%
60%
47.3% 47.8%
40%
25.6%
21.5% 18.9%

20%

86% 7.8%

0% -
Inadequate Adequate Good Excellent
‘I1 Year Out M5 Years Out ‘

* 65 one-year out and 66 five-years out alumni felt their job preparation was

good or excellent.
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VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI

Since graduating from VSU, which statement best describes vour employment?

100%
89.0%
80%
73.89
60% -
40% -
20% -
9.7% 7.7%
. 68% 3 304 >8% 3.9%
‘ .
Employed FT ~ Employed PT  Unemployed, Unemployed, not Never employed
seekingwork  seeking work
M1 YearOut M5 YearsOut ‘

* 76 one-year out and 81 five-years out alumni are employed full-time.

Is this your first job since graduating from VSU?

1 Year Out 5 Years Out

* 63 one-year out and 25 five-years out alumni are still working at their first
job since graduating from VSU.
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VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI

How did vou find vour first job?

. . . 0y
Direct application 192%’%
Private employment agency 6.6%
2.2%
State employment agency 5t
i 17.4%
Classifieds 17°6%
Family
0%
Friends _302
Faculty
Employer contacted you
Professional journal/society g5 fo/i’%
12.00%
Continued job held prior to graduatio 0
VSU Placement Office
15.2%
Other 130%
M1 Year Out ‘
M5 Years Out 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
How long after graduation did it take you to find your first job?
100%
80%
60%

43.0%
°400%  37.6%

36.7%

40% -

20% )
! 75 10.0%
1.1%

Employed prior  1to3months  4to6months ~ Morethan6  Unemployed,
to graduation months seeking work

‘I1 Year Out M5 Years Out ‘

* 75 one-year out and 69 five-years out alumni obtained their first job three
months or less after graduation from VSU.
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VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI

To what extent is/was vour first job related to vour major?

1 Year Out 5 Years Out

23.9% 21.1%

44.6% 43.3%

31.5% 35.6%

‘ CINotrelated M Somewhat M Directly ‘ O Notrelated M Somewhat M Directly ‘

* 41 one-year out and 39 five-years out alumni report that their major was directly related to their
first job.

Occupational area of first job?

Accounting
Agriculture, Forestry, Fisheries
Banking and Finance
Communications
Computer Related Services
Construction
Defense/Military
Education - Public K-12 [
Education - Private K-12
Education - Higher Education
Electronics
Food Management Services
Health and Human Services
Insurance
Law Enforcement
Manufacturing
Medical and Allied Health
Non-Profit Services
Nursing
Offender Rehabilitation
Personnel Management
Public Services
Publishing
Real Estate
Recreation and Leisure Services
Retail
Sales
Transportation
Other 18.5%
W1 Year Out 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
M 5 Years Out
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V ALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

ALUMNI

What was vour annual salary range when vou began vour first job?

If vou are currently working, what is

Annual Salary History

Under $15,000

$15,000-524,999

$25,000-$39,999

$40,000 and above

|

6.0%

8.1%

14.3%

23.3%

18.6%

31.0%

50.0%
48.8%

1
W1 Year Out 0%
W5 Years Out

20%

40%

60%

* 43 one-year out and 41 five-years out alumni were earning between

$25,000 and $39,999 annually at their first job.

our annual salary range?
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B 1 Year Out
H 5 Years Out

Under $15,000
$15,000-$19,999
$20,000-$24,999
$25,000-529,999
$30,000-$39,999
$40,000-$49,999
$50,000-574,999
$75,000-599,999

$100,000 and above

33.0%

0%

20%

40%

60%

* 47 one-year out and 30 five-years out alumni are currently earning between
$25,000 and $39,999 annually.
* 18 one-year out and 49 five-years out alumni are currently earning $40,000
or more annually.



ALUMNI VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

Alumni Relations
I consider myself a loval alumnus/na of Valdosta State Universit

100%

74.3% 75.0%

80%

60%

40%
25.7% 25.0%
20% -

0% -
No Yes
B 1 Year Out B 5 Years Out

I would like to be more involved as an alumnus/na of VSU.

100%

80%
65.4%

60%

40%

20% -

0% -

No Yes

M1 Year Out W5 Years Out
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ALUMNI VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

Interested in attending the following alumni events:

Athletic Events 65.2%

Continuing Education
Courses

Cultural Events

Family Events

Events such as Meeting
the President

Mentoring

Professional Events

Social Events

Travel Events

None of the above

W1 Year Out 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W5 Years Out

Would prefer to learn about upcoming alumni services, programs, or events via:

100%

80%
66.7% 66.3%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Alumni Voice/Portico U.S. Mail E-mail

B 1 Year Out M5 Years Out

Note: Totals may exceed 100%, as respondents were able to select multiple responses.
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VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI

Alumni Rating of Academic Experiences in Major Field of Study - 1 year out

n Mean De\S/it:ll£ion Excellent Good Fair Poor
1. Quality of VSU Catalog 102 3.16 73 32% 54% 11% 3%
2. Quality of Career Planning 64 2.75 .84 19% 44% 31% 6%
3. Quality of Job Placement 51 2.31 .84 6% 37% 39% 18%
4. Quality of Veterans’ Services 16 3.00 97 31% 50% 6% 13%
5. Quality of Public Safety 82 2.72 74 10% 60% 23% 7%
6. Quality of Bookstore 104 2.91 .81 24% 48% 23% 5%
7. Quality of Registrar’s Office 105 3.12 77 32% 51% 12% 4%
8. Quality of Cont. Ed. Office 30 3.20 .66 33% 53% 13% 0%
9. Quality of Alumni Office 38 3.26 .86 45% 45% 3% 8%
Ill?terQn‘;";‘lllgyE‘;fpzf‘;i‘;‘;m or 60| 327 94 52% |  32% 8% 8%
11. Quality of Library Facilities 98 3.34 .61 41% 52% 7% 0%
12. Overall Quality of Faculty 103 3.35 .67 46% 44% 11% 0%

Alumni Rating of Academic Experiences in Major Field of Study - 5 years out

n Mean Desitzcllt'ion Excellent Good Fair Poor
1. Quality of VSU Catalog 76 3.24 .56 30% 63% 7% 0%
2. Quality of Career Planning 45 2.60 .84 16% 36% 42% 7%
3. Quality of Job Placement 35 2.06 .87 6% 23% 43% 29%
4. Quality of Veterans’ Services 8 3.25 46 25% 75% 0% 0%
5. Quality of Public Safety 77 2.75 1 9% 64% 21% 7%
6. Quality of Bookstore 87 3.20 .66 32% 56% 10% 1%
7. Quality of Registrar’s Office 86 2.94 T4 21% 56% 20% 4%
8. Quality of Cont. Ed. Office 16 2.94 57 13% 69% 19% 0%
9. Quality of Alumni Office 42 3.02 81 26% 57% 10% 7%
Ill?tegnl;illllgyE?(flazif;rEt;l;m or 47| 326 77 43%|  43% 13% 2%
11. Quality of Library Facilities 91 3.31 1 43% 47% 8% 2%
12. Overall Quality of Faculty 92 3.39 .65 47% 47% 5% 1%

Note: Total percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY ALUMNI

Alumni Satisfaction with Overall Quality of Education at VSU
If1 n my coll xperien in, I Id ch to atten

Definitely Yes

4%

Probably Yes

Probably No

Definitely No

H1 Year Out

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M5 Years Out

* 96 one-year out and 85 five-years out alumni would probably or definitely
choose VSU again.

I would recommen to other

65.4%
Definitely Yes
72.8%

29.8%
25.0%

Probably Yes

3.8%
Probably No
1.1%

1.0%
Definitely No

1.1%

B 1 Year Out 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W5 Years Out

* 99 one-year out and 90 five-years out alumni would probably or definitely
recommend VSU to others.
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ALUMNI VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

How would you perceive the quality of education provided by VSU compared with that of
other universities/colleges?

100%
80%
0,
60% 53.3%
40% 36.2% 34.8%
0,
20% 11.4% 12.0%
4.8%
0% [ |
Unable to Judge Worse About the Same Better
‘l1 Year Out W5 Years Out ‘

* 88 one-year out and 81 five-years out alumni rated VSU's education as
about the same or better than at other universities.
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ALUMNI

V ALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

Summary Highlights
VSU Alumni One-Year and Five-Years Out

The three Services/Facilities with the highest quality of service rating were:

One-Year Out (2005)

* Library Facilities

* Alumni Office

e Continuing Education

Annual Salary for First Job:

One-Year Out (2005)

¢ 8.1% earned $40,000 and above
¢ 50.0% earned $25,000 - $39,999
e 18.6% earned $15,000 - $24,999

Relationship of First Job to Major:

One-Year Out (2005)

Five-Years Out (2001)
* Library Facilities

e Veterans' Services

e VSU Catalog

Five-Years Out (2001)

¢ 14.3% earned $40,000 and above
e 48.8% earned $25,000 - $39,999
* 31.0% earned $15,000 - $24,999

Five-Years Out (2001)

* 44.6% felt their first job was directly related ¢ 43.3% felt their first job was directly related

* 31.5% felt their first job was somewhat
related
e 23.9% felt their first job was not related

Annual Salary for Current Job:

One-Year Out (2005)
¢ 16.5% earn $50,000 and above
* 3.3% earn $40,000 - $49,999
* 51.7% earn $25,000 - $39,999

Satisfaction with VSU was indicated by:

One-Year Out (2005)

* 91.4% would choose to attend VSU again

* 95.2% would recommend VSU to others

* 83.8% said the quality of education at
VSU was the same or better than at other
universities

* 35.6% felt their first job was somewhat
related
e 21.1% felt their first job was not related

Five-Years Out (2001)

* 37.5% earn $50,000 and above
e 18.2% earn $40,000 - $49,999
* 34.1% earn $25,000 - $39,999

Five-Years Out (2001)

* 92.4% would choose to attend VSU again

e 97.8% would recommend VSU to others

* 88.1% said the quality of education at
VSU was the same or better than at other
universities
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